
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Paulina Ford on 01733 452508 as soon as possible.

AB
SUSTAINABLE GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT CAPITAL 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 17 MARCH 2015
7.00 PM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of  Interest and Whipping Declarations

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the 
Council. 
Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration.

3. Minutes of Meetings held on: 3 - 26

 13 January 2015
 3 February 2015 – Call-In
 9 February 2015 – Joint Scrutiny Committee and Commissions Meeting 

– Scrutiny of the Budget
 16 February 2015 – Call-In

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

The decision notice for each decision will bear the date on which it is 
published and will specify that the decision may then be implemented on the 
expiry of 3 working days after the publication of the decision (not including 
the date of publication), unless a request for call-in of the decision is 
received from any two Members of a Scrutiny Committee or Scrutiny 
Commissions.  If a request for call-in of a decision is received, 
implementation of the decision remains suspended for consideration by the 
relevant Scrutiny Committee or Commission.

5. A Draft Strategy for the Council Farms Estate - Final Report of the Task 
and Finish Group

27 - 54

Public Document Pack



6. Human Resources  Monitoring Report 55 - 80

7. Corporate Complaints Annual Monitoring Report 2013-14 81 - 126

8. Peterborough Highway Services Annual Report 2014 127 - 162

9. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 163 - 186

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take 
photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the 
public. A protocol on this facility is available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%
20Recording.pdf

Committee Members:

Councillors: N Arculus (Chair), Y Maqbool (Vice Chairman), R Brown, A Iqbal, Thulbourn, 
M Fletcher and J A Fox

Substitutes: Councillors: J Shearman, S Lane, R Herdman and S Allen

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Paulina Ford on telephone 01733 
452508 or by email – paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

%5Cdemapp01
%5Cdemapp01


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUSTAINABLE GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT 

CAPITAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
 HELD IN THE BOUGES/VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL 

ON 13 JANUARY 2015

Present: Councillors N Arculus (Chairman), C Harper, Y  Maqbool, Iqbal,
JA Fox, M Fletcher,  N Thulbourn, 

Also Present: Councillor JR Fox, Group Leader, Werrington First
Councillor Sandford, Group Leader, Liberal Democrats
Councillor N North, Cabinet Member for Communities and  
Environment Capital
Councillor Elsey, Cabinet Member for Street Scene, Waste 
Management and Communications
Steve Bowyer, Interim Chief Executive, Opportunity Peterborough

Officers Present: Simon Machen, Director of Growth and Regeneration
Jonathan Lewis,  Assistant Director for Education, Resources and 
Corporate Property 
Jo Gresty, Farms Manager
Mark Speed, Transport and Infrastructure Planning Manager
Richard Mayes, Principal Passenger Transport Contracts and 
Planning Officer
James Collingridge, Enterprise Partnership Manager
Dominic Hudson, Strategic Partnership Manager
Paulina Ford, Senior Governance Officer

1. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Brown. Councillor Harper was in attendance as 
substitute for Councillor Brown.  

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 

Councillor Sandford in attendance as Group Leader for the Liberal Democrats declared that 
he worked for the Woodland Trust and this had been mentioned in the report at item 6,  Draft 
Strategy for the Councils Farms Estate – Final Report of the Task and Finish Group.   There 
were no further declarations of interest or whipping declarations.

3. Minutes of Meetings held on 

 16 October 2014
 6 November 2014
 2 December 2014 – Call-in
 3 December 2014 – Joint Meeting of the Scrutiny Committees and  Commissions – 

Budget – Phase 1

The minutes of the meetings held on 16 October, 6 November, 2 December and 3 December 
2014 were all approved as an accurate record.

3



4. Call in of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

There were no requests for call-in to consider.

5. Opportunity Peterborough Annual Report

The report was introduced by the Interim Chief Executive and provided the Committee with a 
review of the draft Economic Action Plan development, a review of Opportunity Peterborough 
activity 2014 and an economic snapshot for December 2014.

Questions and observations were made around the following areas:

 If Peterborough were to increase its marketing budget do you think there would be a 
short to medium term return on investment?  Members were informed that an increased 
marketing budget would not provide a good return on investment.  The reputation and 
profile for Peterborough had grown over the past few years and investment inquiries were 
coming in and ther
[...]
             
The report was introduced by the Assistant Director for Education, Resources and Corporate 
Property on behalf of the Task and Finish Group.  The report provided the Committee with 
the outcomes of the Task and Finish Group which was tasked to review and develop a 
strategy for the Councils Farms Estate.  The strategy was presented to the Committee for 
comment and review.   Councillor Harrington and Councillor Murphy who were members of 
the Task and Finish Group also addressed the Committee and spoke about the work of the 
Task and Finish Group and the context and background to the development of the strategy.

Questions and observations were made around the following areas:

 Members sought clarification from the Farms Manager whether the council had a legal 
duty to provide an agricultural estate.  Members had understood that if the council held a 
farms estate then the council had a legal duty to make it available to new entrants but 
that there was no obligation as a local authority to hold a farms estate.  The Farms 
Manager responded that as a small holdings authority the council had a duty to try and 
make small holdings available to new entrants. However the government has said that it 
would not legislate to enforce this legislation. A lot of small holdings authorities had sold 
their estates.

 How many of the small holdings were let to new entrants in to the agricultural sector.  
Members were informed that one small holding had been let to someone about five years 
ago who was a tenants son but a new entrant.  The Assistant Director advised that there 
had been interest from land agents who had people interested in starting as new entrants 
in the agricultural sector.

 What is the cost of borrowing £3M’s worth of capital at the councils current cost of capital 
and is the £275K income figure net of that cost of capital.  Members were informed that 
the rate of borrowing was approximately £70K a year to borrow £1M, therefore 
approximatel
[...]
exact passenger usage 
figures from Stagecoach but from the numbers that the council have they were not 
commercially viable.

 Members queried why officers were unable to obtain the exact passenger numbers from 
Stagecoach especially as the council subsidies them.  Did the council challenge 
Stagecoach? Members were advised that the council did subsidise all of the city routes 
through a voluntary partnership to run additional night time and some weekend services.  
Figures could be obtained on the subsidised routes.  Regular meetings were held with 
Stagecoach and challenge was provided at those meetings.

 Members commented that urban areas such as Fengate had been particularly hit by the 
cut in the bus service. At the Joint Scrutiny Committee Budget Meeting in December a 
recommendation was made to Cabinet that £150K be found from the savings in Phase 1 
of the budget to reinvest in a further bus route in Peterborough.  Members asked why 
Cabinet had not taken the recommendation forward.  The Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Environment Capital responded that the £150K was not additional 
money and was part of the savings within the budget.  If the £150K was put back into the 
budget there would have to be a saving from another service.

 Members commented that the Community Link service was an excellent service and 
should be promoted more.

The Chair thanked officers for the work completed on the report and answering questions 
from the Committee.

ACTIONS AGREED

The Committee noted the report.

8



10.  Forward Plan of Executive Decisions

The Committee received the latest version of the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions, 
containing key decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or individual 
Cabinet Members would make during the course of the following month.  Members were 
invited to comment on the Forward Plan and where appropriate identify any relevant areas 
for inclusion in the Committee’s work programme.

ACTIONS AGREED

The Committee noted the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions.

11.  Work Programme 2014/2015

Members considered the Committee’s Work Programme for 2014/15 and discussed possible 
items for inclusion.

The Senior Governance Officer informed the Committee that some Councillors had 
requested that the Scrutiny in a Day – One Year On event which had been scheduled for 27 
February in the afternoon should be moved to an evening event to allow more people to 
attend.  As the event would only run for three hours this would be possible.  The Senior 
Governance Officer sought the committee’s views on this.

Members were also reminded that there was another Joint Scrutiny Meeting of the Budget on 
9 February.

ACTION AGREED

To confirm the work programme for 2014/15 and the Senior Governance Officer to include 
any additional items as requested during the meeting.

12.  Date of Next Meeting

17 March 2015

The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 9. 40pm CHAIRMAN

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUSTAINABLE GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT 

CAPITAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
 HELD AT THE BOURGES/ VIERSEN ROOM - TOWN HALL 

ON 3 FEBRUARY 2015

Present: Councillors Y Maqbool (Chairman), C Harper, R Brown, A Iqbal,  JA 
Fox, M Fletcher, N Thulbourn

Also Present: Cllr Sandford, Group Leader, Liberal Democrats
Cllr Harrington, Group Leader, Peterborough Independent Forum
Cllr JR Fox, Group Leader, Werrington First
Cllr Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources
Cllr Murphy
Cllr Ferris

Officers Present: John Harrison, Executive Director of Strategic Resources
Gurdeep Sembhi, Contracts Lawyer
Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Arculus and Councillor Harper was in 
attendance as substitute.

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 

Councillor Sandford informed the Committee that he donates to Amnesty International and 
advised that he had taken adv
[...]
 the Living Wage. 
Discussion was ongoing regarding voluntary aided and 
Academy schools joining in the scheme. The Council 
were fully supportive of these arrangements across 
schools.

13.     Staff Implications
          Appendix 9 (Pages 40 – 

41)

Members asked what date the 
implementation of the Living Wage 
Scheme would take place.

The implementation date would be 1 April 2015.

The Committee noted this section of the budget.

14.     Treasury Management       
Strategy 2015/2016 – 
2024/2025 (Pages 74 – 
98)

         Capital Strategy 2015 – 
2025 (Pages 99 – 128) 

         Asset Management Plan 
2014 – 2019 (Pages 129 
– 169) 

The Cabinet Member for Resources 
advised the Committee that this was a 
standard item presented yearly, which 
had been updated for current 
circumstances.

The Committee noted this section of the budget.

20



Item Section of the Budget Questions / Comment Response

15. General Comments, any overall recommendations and conclusion.

There were no further comments or questions.

The Chair thanked all members of the Scrutiny Committee and Commissions for attending the meeting and the Cabinet Members 
and Directors for attending and responding to the questions.

CHAIRMAN                                      The meeting began at 6.00pm and ended at 6.40pm

21



T
his page is intentionally left blank

22



AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUSTAINABLE GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT 

CAPITAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
 HELD AT THE BOURGES/ VIERSEN ROOM - TOWN HALL 

ON 16 FEBRUARY 2015

Present: Councillors Y Maqbool (Chairman), J Peach, S Allen,  R Brown, JA 
Fox, R Herdman, N Thulbourn

Also Present: Cllr Sandford, Group Leader, Liberal Democrats
Cllr Harrington, Group Leader, Peterborough Independent Forum
Cllr JR Fox, Group Leader, Werrington First
Cllr Hiller, Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Services and 
Rural Communities
Cllr Murphy

Officers Present: Simon Machen, Director for Growth and Regeneration
Andy Tatt, Head of Peterborough Highways
Gurdeep Sembhi, Legal Adviser
Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Arculus, Councillor Iqbal and Councillor 
Fletcher.  Councillor Allen, Councillor Peach and Councillor Herdman were in attendance as 
substitutes.

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 

No declarations of interest or whipping declarations were received.

The Chairman read out the procedure for the meeting.

3. Call in of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

The purpose of the meeting was to consider the Call-In request that had been made in 
relation to the decision made by Cabinet on 2 February 2015 regarding the Junction 17 - 2 
Fletton Parkway Widening, Contamination and Drainage Issues, JAN15/CAB/11.

The request to Call-In this decision was made on 5 February 2015 by Councillor Harrington 
and supported by Councillors Murphy and Sharp.  The decision for Call-In was based on the 
following grounds:

Criteria 2.      Decision contrary or not wholly consistent with the budget?

Criteria 4.    The decision does not follow the principles of good decision making set out in 
Article 11   of the Council’s Constitution specifically that the decision maker did 
not:

     (c)   Take account of all relevant matters, both in general and specific, and 
ignore any irrelevant matters.

     (d)     Act for a proper purpose and in the interests of the public.
     (h)   Be responsible for their decisions and be prepared to give reasons for 

them.

23



After considering the request to Call-in and all relevant advice, the Committee were required 
to decide either to:

(a) not agree to the request to call-in, when the decision shall take effect;
(b) refer the decision back to the decision maker for reconsideration, setting out 

its concerns; or
(c) refer the matter to full Council.

In support of the request to Call-in Councillors Harrington and Murphy made the following 
point
[...]
ent. Decisions made can affect the estate for many years and decades. Without a clear 
understanding of the aims of the Council with regard to the estate, effective management is 
handicapped. On occasion quick decisions are required to take advantage of events. In recent 
years there has not been an agreed strategy for the estate to enable such decisions to be made, 
resulting in lost opportunities. A clear strategy also should act as a means of informing the 
Council so that it has an understanding of the asset and the reasons for its ownership.

The strategy which has been developed takes account of the benefits retaining the farm estate 
gives the council.   

6. RECOMMENDATIONS

The Task and Finish Group recommends to the Sustainable Growth and Environment Capital 
Scrutiny Committee to endorse the Strategy and recommend it to Cabinet for approval. 

7. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS AND RESEARCH SOURCES USED DURING THE 
INVESTIGATION

House of Commons Library Standard Note SN/SC/1337 Tenant Farmers 19 May 2010
Agricultural property rights and the county farms estate in England and Wales – Nick Prince 
March 2012
RICS/RAU rural land market survey data quarterly reports

35



7 | P a g e

Further information on this report is available from:

Democratic Services Team
Chief Executive’s Department, Town Hall
Bridge Street
Peterborough, PE1 1HG
Telephone – (01733) 747474
Email – scrutiny@peterborough.gov.uk

36

mailto:scrutiny@peterborough.gov.uk


Appendix 2

Strategy for the 
Management of the 
Farms Estate

Draft Strategy – v0.3

Prepared by Task and Finish Group (March 2014)

Councillor Judy Fox

Councillor Ed Murphy

Councillor David Harrington

Jonathan Lewis, Assistant Director for Education, Resources and Corporate Property 

Jo Gresty, Farms Manager 

Dania Castagliuolo, Democratic Services Officer

37



Contents

Part 1 – Strategy Statement

1. Objectives

2. Implementation of Objectives

2.1 Financial

2.2 Agricultural 

2.3 Social & Environmental

Part 2 
[...]
eport

Report of the Corporate Director for Growth and Regeneration                                       

Contact Officer(s) – Andy Tatt
Contact Details – andy.tatt@peterborough.gov.uk (01733) 453469

PETERBOROUGH HIGHWAY SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT 2014

1. PURPOSE

1.1 The Peterborough Highway Services Annual Report forms part of the contract between 
Peterborough City Council and Skanska. The Annual Report outlines the performance 
Peterborough Highway Services between January 2014 and December 2014, and makes 
reference to the key performance indicators, major transport schemes and projects that have 
been delivered, as well as detailing how the contract is considering the environment and 
creating efficiency savings.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Committee is asked to note the content of the report and make comments and 
observations they have may have to the officer who will attend the meeting of the Committee on 
17th March 2015.

3. LINKS TO THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY 

3.1 Peterborough Highway Services contributes to the all the priorities in the Sustainable 
Community Strategy:

 Creating opportunities – tackling inequalities by improving access to health, skills, 
education as well as supporting vulnerable people

 Creating the UK’s environment capital by making Peterborough cleaner and greener as 
well as increasing the use of sustainable transport

 Delivering substantial and truly sustainable growth by improving sustainable 
neighbourhood centres, increasing economic prosperity, building the sustainable 
infrastructure of the future and creating better places to live.

 Creating strong and supportive communities

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 Peterborough City Council and Skanska formed a partnership in October 2013 and is 
responsible for improving and maintaining Peterborough’s highway network including roads, 
drainage, street lighting and bridges. This partnership is Peterborough Highway Services.

The Peterborough Highway Services Annual Report 2014, det
[...]
d Street Trading, City Centre Management including Events, Regulatory Services, Parking Services, Vivacity 
Contract, CCTV and Out of Hours Calls, Marketing and Communications, Tourism and Bus Station, Resilience)
Performance and Information (Performance Management, Information Governance, Systems Support Team, Coroner’s Office, Freedom of Information)

  GROWTH AND REGENERATION DEPARTMENT Director’s Office Stuart House, St Johns Street, Peterborough, PE1 5DD
Development and Construction (Development Management, Planning Compliance, Building Control)
Sustainable Growth Strategy (Strategic Planning, Housing Strategy and Affordable Housing, Climate Change and Environment Capital, Natural and Built 
Environment)
Opportunity Peterborough
Peterborough Highway Services (Network Management, Highways Maintenance, Street Naming and Numbering, Street Lighting, Design and Adoption of Roads, 
Drainage and Flood Risk Management, Transport Policy and Sustainable Transport, Public Transport)
Peterborough Investment Partnership

184



THIS PAGE IS LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK185



T
his page is intentionally left blank

186


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Meetings held on:
	3. 150203 - SG&ECSC - Draft  Minutes - Call-in
	3. 150209 - Joint Scrutiny of the Budget 2015-2016 Minutes
	3. 150216 - SGECSC - Draft  Minutes - Call-in

	5 A Draft Strategy for the Council Farms Estate - Final Report of the Task and Finish Group
	5. Appendix 1 - Farms Estate Task  Finish Group Report with Members recommendations
	5. Appendix 2 - Draft Strategy for the Management of the Farms Estate
	5. Appendix 3 - Supporting Documentation - Farm Estate Task and Finish Group

	6 Human Resources  Monitoring Report
	7 Corporate Complaints Annual Monitoring Report 2013-14
	7. Appendix 2  - New Complaints Process
	7. Appendix 3 - Local government Ombudsman Investigations

	8 Peterborough Highway Services Annual Report 2014
	8. Appendix 1 - PHS Annual Report - SG&ECSC - 150317

	9 Forward Plan of Executive Decisions
	9. Appe

Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUSTAINABLE GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT 

CAPITAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
 HELD IN THE BOUGES/VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL 

ON 17 MARCH 2015

Present: Councillors Y Maqbool (Chairman), S Allen, R Brown, A Iqbal,
JA Fox, R Herdman,  N Thulbourn, 

Also Present: Councillor JR Fox, Group Leader, Werrington First
Alan Skeels, Chair of the Tenant Farmer’s Association
Cllr Harrington, Group Leader, Peterborough Independent Forum
Cllr Murphy
Andy Denman, Business Manager, Skanska

Officers Present: Simon Machen, Corporate Director of Growth and Regeneration
Jonathan Lewis,  Service  Director for Education, Resources and 
Corporate Property 
Jo Gresty, Farms Manager
Mandy Pullen, Acting Head of HR
Jan Paxton, HR Analyst
Mike Kealey, Head of HR
Belinda Evans, Customer Services Manager
Mark Sandhu, Head of Customer & Transactional Services
Andy Tatt, Head of Highway Services
Paulina Ford, Senior Governance Officer

1. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Arculus and Councillor Fletcher.  Councillor Allen 
and Councillor Herdman were in attendance as substitutes.  

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 

There were no declarations of interest or whipping declarations.

3. Minutes of Meetings held on 

 13 January 2015
 3 February 2015 – Call-in
 9 February 2015 – Joint Scrutiny Committee and Commissions Meeting – Scrutiny of 

the Budget
 16 February 2015 – Call-in

The minutes of the meetings held on 13 January, 3 February, 9 February and 16 February 
2015 were all approved as an accurate record.

4. Call in of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

There were no requests for call-in to consider.



5. A Draft Strategy for the Council Farms Estate – Final Report of the Task and Finish 
Group

The report was introduced by the Service Director for Education, Resources and Corporate 
Property and provided the Committee with the final outcomes report from the Task and 
Finish Group and draft Strategy for the Councils Farms Estate.  The report was in response 
to questions asked by the Committee at its meeting on 20 January 2015.  Also in attendance 
was the Chair of the Tenant Farmers Association who provided context regarding the Tenant 
Farmers involvement in developing the Strategy.  Councillor Harrington and Councillor 
Murphy who were members of the Task and Finish Group and also in attendance addressed 
the Committee providing background information and context as to the importance of the 
Strategy.

Questions and observations were made around the following areas:

 Members noted that that the current leases were long term leases and wanted to know if 
this could be changed or done differently going forward to allow more new entrants. An 
example would be to stagger the leases. The Farms Manager responded that there was 
some land that would be available for reletting after harvest this year.  There was 
however a legal obligation to existing tenants who had long term leases.  In some 
instances there may be opportunities to negotiate early termination of leases if it suited 
both parties to release more land.  It would be a gradual process of change.

 Members referred to page 35 of the report and sought clarification regarding the 
statement “On occasion quick decisions are required to take advantage of events”.  
Members were informed that events could be any of the following:  if land became 
available, if the council was in a position to invest in the farm land and borrowing was 
cheap.  There were many variables that had to be taken into account when considering 
the farms estate e.g. variable weather conditions, prices could half within a season, and 
prices could go up or down for land within a season.  It was therefore important to be 
reactive to the changing circumstances.

 Members felt that more emphasis should be put on agricultural educational opportunities 
through the university for new entrants wanting to go into farming.  The Service Director 
advised that raising the profile of the strategy and developing educational opportunities 
would be worked on in more detail and he would come back with a further report to the 
Committee.  Councillor Harrington informed Members that there should be a focus on 
encouraging a university campus with a farm focus to encourage students to go into 
farming.

The Chair thanked the Members of the Task and Finish Group and Officers for their work on 
developing the Strategy.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The Committee endorsed the Strategy for the Management of the Farms Estate and 
recommend the strategy to Cabinet for approval.

2. The Committee recommend that the Service Director for Education, Resources and 
Corporate Property investigate and develop further the option of staggered leases and 
educational and social opportunities for the Farms Estate.   

ACTIONS AGREED

The Committee requests that the Service Director for Education, Resources and Corporate 
Property bring back a further report on progress of the Strategy for the Management of the 
Farms Estate in nine months.



6. Human Resources Monitoring Report
                

The report was introduced by the Interim Head of HR and provided the Committee with an 
annual update on key workforce data and HR activity since last reporting to the Committee 
on 7 April 2014.

Questions and observations were made around the following areas:

 Members congratulated officers on an informative and detailed report.
 Members were concerned that the sickness absence days due to stress had increased to 

2238 for current employees compared to 2049 days reported in November 2013.  This 
figure had increased despite actions being taken to impact on better stress management.  
Members were informed that the take up by employees for some of the measures that 
had been put in place had been low.  HR were working with the Communications Team 
to raise awareness of what was available to support employees.

 Members sought clarification regarding the disciplinary and grievance graphs on page 74 
which was provided by the HR Analyst.

 Members referred to the section on disability and noted that “standards in respect of 
disability were met in the recent assessment” and asked which of the standards had not 
been met.  Officers advised that they did not have the information available at the 
meeting but would provide it outside of the meeting. 

 Could Members have access to the E Learning modules which provided awareness on 
dementia, learning disabilities and mental health that had been launched this year?  
Officers advised that they would look into this to see if it was possible.

 Members noted that the information provided did not compare statistics with previous 
years and requested that future reports include this information.

 Members noted and were pleased to see the initiatives that had been taken to try and 
increase the diversity of the workforce but still felt that more work could be done.  
Members requested further detail on how this area of work was being developed.

 Members requested a report on training, development and retention of staff highlighting 
issues and challenges.

ACTIONS AGREED

The Committee noted the report and requested that the Interim Head of HR provide the 
following information to the Committee:

1. Information on the standards that had not been met in the recent assessment as referred 
to in section 11, Disability in the report.

2. Whether Councillors could have access to the E-Learning modules on dementia, learning 
disabilities and mental health.

3. Provide detailed information on the work being undertake to develop the diversity of the 
workforce.

4. Provide a report via email on training, development and retention of staff highlighting 
issues and challenges.

5. A further report to be presented to the Committee in one year and to include historical 
comparative data for all statistics presented within the report.

7. Corporate Complaints Annual Monitoring Report

The report was introduced by the Customer Services Manager and provided the Committee 
with a summary of complaints monitored between 1 April 2013 and 31 March 2014 which fell 
under the Corporate Complaints Policy.  The report also included details regarding the new 
two stage complaints process which had been piloted over the past year.  The Head of 
Customer and Transactional Services was also in attendance.

Questions and observations were made around the following areas: 



 Members noted that the highest category of complaints were for Strategic Resources 
(268) and that this was due to the Local Council Tax Support Scheme being introduced. 
Would this number of complaints reduce over time?  The Head of Customer and 
Transactional Services responded that the introduction of the Local Council Tax Support 
Scheme had increased the number of complaints.  The Government had not funded the 
introduction of the scheme fully and therefore this had created a mismatch between 
increased demand and resources available.  Many of the complaints had therefore been 
due to delays in dealing with customers.  The scheme had been maintained for a third 
year at 30% reduction and therefore people had now become accustomed to this and the 
complaints had therefore reduced.

 Members were informed of the new two stage complaints process and advised that the 
pilot in the Neighbourhoods team had shown an improvement in dealing with complaints.

 Members welcomed the new two stage complaints process as it appeared that customers 
would be more likely to be called at the earliest opportunity to resolve their complaint and 
this would be welcome.  The Customer Services Manager responded that feedback from 
the Neighbourhoods department managers was that they felt the new process 
encouraged them to make contact with customers to resolve complaints more quickly and 
this had been very successful.

 Members commented that residents with housing benefit problems often had to call 
several times and repeat the same information.  Could this be resolved?  Members were 
advised of how the complaints system worked and that the issue may be that the housing 
benefit staff had not identified the call as a complaint.  Training would be given to the 
housing benefit staff on the new complaints process.

The Chair thanked officers for their attendance and detailed report.

ACTIONS AGREED

The Committee noted the report and requested that a further report be provided in one year.

8. Peterborough Highway Service Annual Report 2014

The Corporate Director for Growth and Regeneration provided context and background to 
the report and introduced Andy Denman, Business Manager for Skanska.  The Head of 
Highway Services then introduced the report which provided the Committee with an annual 
report on the performance of Peterborough Highway Services between January 2014 and 
December 2014.  Members were informed that Peterborough City Council and Skanska 
formed a partnership in October 2013 and was responsible for improving and maintaining 
Peterborough’s highway network including roads, drainage, street lighting and bridges.

Questions and observations were made around the following areas: 

 Members congratulated officers on winning the Contribution to the Environment Capital 
Award at the Peterborough Green Awards.

 One Member commented that there had been a lot of street lighting faults reported 
recently and they seemed to be taking quite a long time to rectify.  Members were 
informed that this was due to cable faults caused by old network cables laid in the 1970’s.  
A large amount of investment was being put into a new infrastructure however some of 
the cables did not belong to Peterborough Highway Services and delays were often as a 
consequence of third party delays and traffic management issues.  Consideration was 
also being given to replacing all of the street lights with LED lighting.

 Members were concerned at the amount of parkway lighting that had been removed or 
turned off.  The Corporate Director responded that the policy was to light junctions, slip 
roads and roundabouts.  The parkways had some of the oldest street lights.  Research 
had shown that there was fewer accidents on parkways where the lights were turned off 
as people drove more carefully.



 Members commented that the KPI’s should be in plain English to enable people to 
understand what they meant and requested that the description of the KPI’s be translated 
into plain English.

 Why were so many of the KPI’s in the Performance report red.  Members were informed 
that they were stretching targets.  The Business Manager, Skanska clarified why targets 
were red and what actions were being taken.  He also informed Members that in some 
cases the target had been exceeded and therefore needed to be re-evaluated.  The KPI’s 
were industry standard and public safety driven and set at challenging targets for this 
reason.

The Chair congratulated officers on an informative and well-presented report.

ACTIONS AGREED

The Committee noted the report and requested the following:

1. An update on the issues regarding street lighting via email to the Committee.
2. That the KPI’s are looked at with regard to writing them in plain English and emailed to 

the Committee for comment.
3. That a further report be brought back to the Committee in one year.

9.  Forward Plan of Executive Decisions

The Committee received the latest version of the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions, 
containing key decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or individual 
Cabinet Members would make during the course of the following month.  Members were 
invited to comment on the Forward Plan and where appropriate identify any relevant areas 
for inclusion in the Committee’s work programme.

ACTIONS AGREED

The Committee noted the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions.

The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 8. 40pm CHAIRMAN


